

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH Nikiski Fire Service Area

MEMORANDUM

то:	Gary Knopp, Assembly President Members of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly	DAVID R. CAREY BOROUGH MAYOR
THRU:	David Carey, Borough Mayor <i>Willowy</i> Craig Chapman, Finance Director <i>Computer</i> Brenda Ahlberg, Community <i>Computer</i> Projects Manager	
FROM:	James Baisden, NFSA Chief	
DATE:	August 25, 2011 7	
SUBJECT:	Ordinance 2011-19- <u>19</u> , accepting and appropriating a gra \$150,000 in the Nikiski Fire Service Area Project fund for th Tanker/Pumper Fire Trucks	nt in the amount of he purchase of two

The Nikiski Fire Service Area (NFSA) submitted a request for legislative grant funding in the Fiscal Year 2011/2012 State of Alaska Capital Budget. Senate Bill 46, which appropriated funding in the amount of \$150,000 for the purchase of a tanker/pumper fire truck, was passed by the State Legislature and signed by Governor Parnell on June 29, 2011. The funds for this project were originally awarded for the North Spur Hwy extension project. However, the performance period ended June 30, 2011, and the total award in the amount of \$300,000 was de-obliged. The borough requested re-appropriation to the North Peninsula Recreation Service Area (NPRSA) playground project (\$150,000) and to the Nikiski Fire Service Area pumper/tanker project (\$150,000). These funds will supplement local funds of \$900,000 that were appropriated in the FY2012 NFSA capital budget for this purpose.

The Alaska Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development has provided award notification, and the service area board passed the motion recommending acceptance of the grant at its regular board meeting held August 10, 2011.

The five-year, project performance period ends June 30, 2016. The NFSA chief shall provide grant oversight and project completion.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT FUNDS VERIFIED
Acct. NoNIA
Amount
By: <u>CChapp</u> Date:

Attachment: award notification